
BOARD  OF  COMMISSIONERS         AGENDA             FEBRUARY 8, 2010 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
PLEDGE  OF  ALLEGIANCE 
 
INVOCATION – Chaplain Joe Creek 
 
ROLL  CALL 
 
APPROVAL  OF  JANUARY 11, 2010  MINUTES 
 
VOTE  ON  ZONING  RESOLUTIONS  -  None 
 
VOTE  ON  OTHER  RESOLUTIONS 
 
10-2-1: Resolution of the Montgomery County Board of Commissioners to Amend Resolution 

08-1-2: The Montgomery County, Tennessee Water Quality Buffer and Illicit Discharge 
Detection and Elimination Program (with Included Community Outreach and Education 
Section), by Replacing Section 3.5 with the Language Specified in the Included 
Document Identified as Montgomery County TN. Building and Codes Department, 
Storm Water Section – Exhibit “A” 

 
10-2-2: Resolution in Support of an Application for Economic Development Agency Program 

Funds and for the Clarksville-Montgomery County Regional Airport Improvement 
Project 

 
UNFINISHED  BUSINESS 
 
REPORTS 
 

1.       County Clerk’s Report – (requires approval by Commission) 
 
REPORTS  FILED 
 

1.       Court Safety Rider Education Program Revenue Report, July – December 2009 
2.       Highway Department – January 1, 2010 Yearly Road Change Report 
3.       Highway Department – January 1, 2010 Road List (needs approval) 
4.       Highway Department – Quarterly Report – October, November & December 2009 
5.       January 2010 Permit Revenue and Adequate Facilities Tax Reports 
6.       Accounts & Budgets Monthly Report 
7.       Projects & Facilities Report 
8.       Trustee’s Report 

 
NOMINATING COMMITTEE NOMINATIONS – Ginger Miles, Chairperson 
 
COUNTY MAYOR NOMINATIONS AND APPOINTMENTS – Mayor Bowers 
 
 ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
ADJOURN 



Page 1 of 3 

 

10-2-1 

RESOLUTION OF THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TO 
AMEND RESOLUTION 08-1-2: THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 
WATER QUALITY BUFFER AND ILLICIT DISCHARGE DETECTION AND 
ELIMINATION PROGRAM (WITH INCLUDED COMMUNITY OUTREACH AND 
EDUCATION SECTION), BY REPLACING SECTION 3.5 WITH THE LANGUAGE 
SPECIFIED IN THE INCLUDED DOCUMENT IDENTIFIED AS MONTGOMERY 
COUNTY TN. BUILDING AND CODES DEPARTMENT, STORM WATER SECTION -  
EXHIBIT “A”. 

 WHEREAS, on July 3, 2003, Tennessee Department of Environment & Conservation 

accepted Montgomery County’s Notice of Intent and issued a Notice of Coverage for 

Montgomery County under the State of Tennessee's National Pollutant Discharge Elimination 

System General Storm Water Discharge Permit for Small Municipal Separate Storm Sewer 

Systems; and 

 WHEREAS, the state National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Phase II permit, 

dated February 26, 2003 and applicable to Montgomery County, states as one of its requirements 

that Montgomery County, Tennessee shall develop and implement a set of requirements to 

establish, protect and maintain water quality buffers in areas of new development and 

redevelopment; and 

 WHEREAS, the Montgomery County Board of Commissioners, assembled in Regular 

Session on the 14th day of January, 2008, passed and approved Resolution 08-1-2: The Montgomery 

County, Tennessee Water Quality Buffer And Illicit Discharge Detection And Elimination 

Program (With Included Community Outreach and Education Section), attached hereto; and 

 WHEREAS, Section 3.5 of Resolution 08-1-2 has been found to be too restrictive. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Montgomery County Board of 

Commissioners assembled in Regular Session on this 8th day of February, 2010, that the current 

language of Section 3.5 of Resolution 08-1-2: The Montgomery County, Tennessee Water 

Quality Buffer and Illicit Discharge Detection And Elimination Program (With Included 

Community Outreach And Education Section) be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the 

language as specified in the included document identified as Montgomery County TN Building 

and Codes Department, Storm Water Section - Exhibit A, which language shall take effect and 

be enforced upon passage by Montgomery County Board of Commissioners, the public welfare 

requiring it. 



Page 2 of 3 

 

 

Duly passed and approved this 8th day of February, 2010. 

 

 

Sponsor _____________________________________ 

 

Commissioner _____________________________________ 

 

Approved _____________________________________ 
       County Mayor 

 
 
 
Attested _________________________________ 
                               County Clerk 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 3 of 3 

 

 

Montgomery County TN. Building and Codes Department, Storm Water 
Section - Exhibit “A”: 

3.5) Sinkholes: All land development or re-development activity subject to this resolution 
shall establish and maintain a 60 foot wide undisturbed buffer around any structure 
associated with a sinkhole that allows water to be discharged into a subsurface formation. 
Sinkhole structures allowing subsurface discharge may include, but are not limited to, 
open throats, cave openings, solution channels, swallets, swallow holes, standpipes or 
sinks. 

No structures or land disturbing activities are allowed within the area surrounding a 
sinkhole that is delineated by the 100 year flood zone contour line (hachure), determined 
assuming plugged conditions (zero cubic feet per second discharge) for the sinkhole 
structure. 

Subsurface Sewage Disposal System secondary disposal fields (duplicate area disposal 
fields) may be allowed within the 100 year flood zone contour line (hachure) based on 
approval by the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation. 

Storm water flowing into a sinkhole from a construction or development site must be 
treated to prevent pollutant introduction into the sinkhole. 

 



















10-2-2 
 

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF AN APPLICATION FOR  
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY PROGRAM  FUNDS 
AND FOR THE CLARKSVILLE-MONTGOMERY COUNTY  

REGIONAL AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
 
 

WHEREAS, funds are available from the U.S. Department of Commerce, Economic 

Development Agency to provide matching grants to local governments for improvements which 

will support the location and expansion of the industry and the creation of new jobs in the 

region; and  

  
WHEREAS, the Clarksville-Montgomery County Regional Airport Authority wishes to 

construct a new airport terminal/business center along with improvements which will support the 

location and expansion of business/industry and the creation of new jobs, at an estimated cost of 

$5,045,000; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Clarksville-Montgomery County Regional Airport Authority is 

applying for Economic Development funds and other TDOT grants in the amount of $2,000,000 

to provide for the construction of the new airport terminal/business center; and  

 

WHEREAS, grant money has already been awarded in the amount of $570,500 for 

airport improvements (see attached chart); and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Clarksville and Montgomery County have previously allocated 

$500,000 each for the construction of the new airport terminal at Outlaw Field; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Clarksville and Montgomery County will provide the required 

matching funds of $625,000 each for a total of $1,250,000 which will complete the full grant 

match.  

 

 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Montgomery County Board of 

Commissioners that an application be filed by the Clarksville-Montgomery County Regional 

Airport Authority for federal funds in the amount of $2,000,000 for the construction of a new 

airport terminal/business terminal and that additional funds in the amount of $1,000,000 or 

$500,000 from each funding agency, be provided to complete the 50% grant match, and that the 

County Mayor be authorized to sign the application and all necessary assurances and agreements 

necessary to consummate the application and implement the project. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Montgomery County 

Board of Commissioners that an additional $250,000 or $125,000 from each funding agency be 

provided for permitting fees and improvements to the airport runway (see attached chart). 

 

Duly passed and approved this 8th day of February, 2010. 

 

 

Sponsor _____________________________________ 

 

Commissioner _____________________________________ 

 

Approved _____________________________________ 
                    County Mayor 

 
 
 
Attested _________________________________ 
                               County Clerk 
 



Clarksville/Montgomery County Airport Project
As of: 1/22/2010
PROJECT FUNDING

Grant Name Grant Funding Gross Match % From Local From From Previous or Current
Source Amount Source/Local Grants Match City County Local Committed 

or Budgeted

Drainage ImprovementsTDOT-Aero $190,000 90/10 $171,000 $19,000 $9,500 $9,500 $19,000
Security TDOT-Aero $55,000 90/10 $49,500 $5,500 $2,750 $2,750 $5,500

Terminal Construction TDOT-Aero $700,000 50/50 $350,000 $350,000 $175,000 $175,000 $200,000

Grooving Runway Local $100,000 0/100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Terminal Construction GNRC/EDC $4,000,000 50/50 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000

TOTALS $5,045,000 $2,570,500 $2,374,500 $1,187,250 $1,187,250 $1,224,500

Related to this new grant only:

From Presentation Revised
Construction Cost $3,615,250 $3,615,250
Furniture / Fixtures / Equipment $100,000 $100,000
Interest/Demolition $77,305 $77,305 Changed from Interest to Demolition
HSC Requests $788,500 $780,000 Added access road and increase Fire station move
Contingency - +/- 5% $218,945 $227,445 Balance difference added to contingency
Total Anticipated Cost $4,800,000 $4,800,000

Items
Apron
Parking Lot
Demoliton
Light Control Relocation
Utilities
Building Construction
Relocate Emergency Siren
Site Fencing and Security
Driveway Relocation and Drive
General Site Work
Emergency Generator
Landscaping
Signage
FFE
Temporary Facilities



New Funds New City New County Remarks
Funds to Funds to

(Required) Budget Budget

$0 $0 $0 In this years budget - no new funds
$0 $0 $0 In this years budget - no new funds

($150,000) $75,000 $75,000 Committed - Fees funded of $200,000
   in budget

($100,000) $50,000 $50,000 This must be funded locally to avoid 
   $1,000,000 in RW upgrades

($1,000,000) $500,000 $500,000 New Commitment of $1,000,000 total

($1,250,000) $625,000 $625,000 Total all New Commitments from each


	Formal - February 8, 2010
	February 2010 - Resolution re Karst_Regulation_Amend02 _WQBuffer_
	February 2010 - Attachment (Res 08-1-2) to WQBuffer Resol
	February 2010 - Airport Improvements $2 Million
	February 2010 - Attach to Resol - Grant Summary
	Sheet1


